
SHARED REVENUES AND BENEFITS JOINT 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 20 February 
2018 2.00 pm

Committee Room, North 
Kesteven District 

Council Offices - North 
Kesteven District 
Council Offices

Membership: Councillors Ray Cucksey (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Ric Metcalfe and John Money

Substitute members: Councillors Peter Burley, Sue Howe, Fay Smith and Peter West

Officers attending: None.

AGENDA

SECTION A Pages 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 28 November 2017 3 - 14

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, when 
declaring interests members must disclose the existence and nature of the 
interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) or personal 
and/or pecuniary.

3. Members' Summary of Reports 

A summary of reports is provided for members’ information.

15 - 16

4. Performance Update 17 - 26

5. Financial Monitoring Quarter 3 2017/18 27 - 32

6. Revenues and Benefits - Base Budget Forecast 2018/19 33 - 36

7. Housing Benefit Overpayments Update 37 - 44

8. Non-Domestic Rates Update 45 - 68

9. Universal Credit 69 - 92

Public Document Pack



10. Welfare Reform Update 93 - 102



Shared Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee 28 November 2017

Present: Councillor Ray Cucksey (in the Chair), 
Councillor Donald Nannestad and Councillor Ric Metcalfe

Apologies for Absence: Councillor John Money

17. Confirmation of Minutes - 5 September 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017 be 
confirmed.

18. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

19. Members' Summary of Reports 

A summary of the reports contained within the agenda pack for this meeting was 
noted.

20. Financial Monitoring Quarter 2 2017/18 

Purpose of Report

To present members with the second quarter’s financial performance for the 
Revenues and Benefits Shared Service for 2017/18.

Decision

That the actual position at quarter 2 be noted and the budget adjustments for 
2017/18, as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report and amended as per the minute 
below, be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reasons for Decision

The approved budget for 2017/18 contained a contingency budget of £20,000 
within revenues and benefits management costs to cover unforeseen events. As 
part of the restructure of the service earlier in the year this had since been moved 
to cover additional staff capacity within the service.

The budget had subsequently been revised to account for a number of items 
which included Universal Credit, the Housing Benefit New Burden and the FERIS 
Incentive Funding, as set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report. In addition to this, it 
was noted that £6,899.03 each would be allocated to the City of Lincoln Council 
and North Kesteven District Council to account for changes to the computer 
software system. This meant that the total in the table at paragraph 3.2 would 
now equate to £55,976.06.

3

Item No. 1



Financial performance for the second quarter of 2017/18 was detailed in 
Appendix 1 of the report, with an underspend against the approved budget of 
£30,977. 

The forecast outturn for 2017/18 predicted that there would be an underspend 
against the approved budget of £73,178. Further details relating to this were 
outlined in Appendix 2 of the report. A summary of the main forecast year-end 
variations against the approved budget for 2017/18 was outlined in the report 
under paragraph 4.3 and were attributable to staffing, telephone expenses, 
printing and mobile phones and lone working devices in relation to the Benefits, 
Revenues Local Taxation and Benefits/Money Advice teams.

It was noted that printing was now being undertaken by a new corporate external 
printing company, with the figures set out in the report reflecting last year’s costs 
and may represent a ‘worst case’ scenario. It was hoped that use of the new 
printing company would result in some financial efficiencies
[...]
for Work and Pensions and Her Majesty 

Revenues and Customs in one of the benefit or incomes used in the 
assessment of housing benefit entitlement.

Due to the nature of the relatively large amounts of housing benefit being paid 
over an extended period, individual overpayments could be sizeable and for 
some debts could take many years to recover at standard weekly rate deductions 
from ongoing housing benefit entitlement and Department for Work and Pensions 
benefits.

As at the end of October 2017, the value of outstanding overpayments for the 
City of Lincoln and North Kesteven were £4,135,753 and £1,868,246 
respectively. The recovery of overpayments could be at different stages and they 
were usually broken down into ‘live housing benefit claims’ or ‘sundry debtors’. To 

10



provide a context in relation to these figures, as per the mid-year estimate for 
2017/18, the total estimated housing benefit to be paid by the City of Lincoln 
Council and North Kesteven District Council was £31,190,713 and £17,101,374 
respectively. Less than 3% of these figures were subject to overpaid housing 
benefit.

Benefits Officers undertook specific actions with regards to the recovery of 
overpayment, with an explanation of the subsidy arrangements set out in 
paragraphs 4.5 and 4.6 of the report. The most effective methods of recovery 
included:

 reduce or offset the overpayment from arrears of housing benefit that 
become available;

 deduction from ongoing housing benefit;
 transferring the rent account where the customer is a council tenant.

It was noted that, with the introduction of Universal Credit, there would not be as 
much opportunity as there currently was to recover overpayments through 
housing benefit. In terms of priority recoverable debts, the status of housing 
benefit overpayments was in the process of being confirmed but it was likely that 
these would be classified between fourteenth and sixteenth in line. It was 
therefore key for authorities to ta
[...]
8 44,374,786 37,844,607

Difference +1.15 -536,150 +44,589

North Kesteven:

Collection % Net collectable 
debit (£)

Total net receipt 
(£)

December 2017 85.21 26,260,198 22,375,815
December 2016 84.89 26,313,561 22,336,361

Difference +0.32 -53,363 +39,454

West Lindsey:

Collection % Net collectable 
debt (£)

Total net receipt 
(£)

December 2017 81.87 16,835,282 13,783,184
December 2016 81.54 16,948,715 13,820,112

Difference +0.33 -113,433 -36,928

18



4.9 Outstanding Revenues Customers

4.10 The number of outstanding Revenues Customers in our document imaging system 
decreased significantly from Quarter 2 to Quarter 3 2017/18 – Lincoln from 624 to 
80, and North Kesteven from 393 to 68, - equating to a total of 148 outstanding 
items at the end of December 2017, a reduction of 290 from the figure at the end of 
December 2016 (438).  This has been achieved through progress utilising 
integrated e-forms within the team, as well as staffing resources being put in place 
to address the level of outstanding work.

4.11 Whilst always of paramount importance to have a little number of outstanding items 
as possible to enable current demands (e.g. e-mail and telephone calls) to be dealt 
with promptly, it is particularly important during Quarter 4 as all new year Council 
Tax bills are due to be issued – so any notifications of changes (e.g. addresses, 
discounts, etc) need to be processed so that accurate, updated bills are issued for 
the new financial year.

4.12 Housing Benefit Overpayments

4.13 As at the end of Quarter 3 2017/18, in-period collection stands at 74.92% for 
Lincoln and 87.47% for North Kesteven – representing ongoing positive 
performance in this area.  
 

4.14 However, again despite the positive rates of in-period overpayments collection, the 
ongoing issue of outstanding level of overpayments continues.  Positively North 
Kesteven’s outstanding figure has actually decreased from Quarter 2 to Quarter 3 – 
by £29,728.  Conversely, Lincoln’s figures has increased by £126,979.  It is 
recognised that due to the higher level and demographic of caseload, a much 
higher level of Housing Benefit overpayments is raised for Lincoln compared to 
North Kesteven – up to the end of Quarter 3 in 2017/18, the figure is £1,371,131 
and £695,045 respectively.

Q3 
2017/18

Q2 
2017/18

Q1 
2017/18

2016/17 
outturn

Lincoln £4,248,202 £4,121,223 £4,000,314 £4,081,552

North 
Kesteven

£1,823,546 £1,853,274 £1,805,923 £1,793,997

4.15 A separate, more detailed report – ‘Housing Benefit Overpayment’ – is included 
elsewhere on this committee’s agenda, which includes details of a proposed action 
plan for the remainder of 2017/18 and into 2018/19.

5. Benefits Performance

5.1 Outstanding assessment work has decreased by 31% from Quarter 2 to Quarter 3 
2017/8, although the outstanding figure of 934 is higher than that at the end of 
Quarter 3 2016/17 (829).  However, this is still a positive position to be in despite 
there being some vacant hours on the team as at the time of writing this report.  

19



As at the time of writing this report (29th January) Benefits customers outstanding 
figures – split by those who are already in progress (i.e. where the customer has 
been contacted and further information is required) against those which have not 
yet started to be processed – show that there are 288 claims where the case has 
not yet been looked at:

Benefits customers awaiting 
assessment (as at 29th January 2018)
Customer 
has been 
contacted

Customer not 
yet contacted

Total

City of Lincoln 635 159 794

North Kesteven 506 129 635

 
5.2 Average processing times, financial accuracy and customer satisfaction all continue 

to perform well.  

5.3 Overall, the Benefits Service is displaying positive performance – despite a raft of 
challenges and legislative and procedural changes, largely due to the ongoing 
rollout of welfare reforms.  It is an ongoing ‘balancing act’ of ensuring Housing 
Benefit, Council Tax S
[...]
TIVE

REPORT AUTHOR: CLAIRE MOSES, REVENUES AND BENEFITS MANAGER 
(SHARED SERVICE)

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee with an update on the recovery of 
Housing Benefit overpayments.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 This report sets out how officers intend tackling the outstanding Housing Benefit (HB) 
overpayments debts.   

2.2 Appendix 1 to this report show the outstanding HB overpayments by status for both 
Council and Private tenants.  

3. Background

3.1 Housing Benefit overpayments can occur for a variety of reasons;

 Customers not promptly notifying of a change of circumstances affecting their 
entitlement to HB;

 Delays in re-assessment of HB once a change has been reported to the 
Benefits Officer;

 Fraudulently-claimed HB;
 Error made in assessment of HB by the local authority; and
 Error made by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and Her Majesty 

Revenues & Customers (HMRC) in one of the benefit or incomes used in the 
assessment of Housing Benefit entitlement.

3.2 Due to the nature of the relatively large amounts of HB being paid over an extended 
period, individual overpayments can be sizeable and for some debts, these take many 
years to recover at standard weekly rate deductions from ongoing HB entitlement and 
DWP benefits.

4. Value and Extent

4.1 As at the end of quarter 3 2017/18, the value of outstanding overpayments for City of 
Lincoln and North Kesteven are £4,248,202 and £1,823,546, respectively.  From 
quarter 2, this is an increase for City of Lincoln of £126,979 and a decrease for North 
Kesteven of £29,729.  The recovery of overpayments can be at different stages and 
these are usually broken down into two areas – Live HB claim or Sundry Debtor.  For 
Live HB claims, the amount of Housing Benefit awarded is reduced each week by a 

37

Item No. 7



4.2

certain amount (called an ‘on-going deduction’).  This amount is used to reduce the 
outstanding overpayment until it is cleared.  Sund
[...]
 It is proposed the staffing requirements for supporting those customers, and 
protecting the Council’s income is considered as follows: -  
 

 Identify staff resource requirements and availability 

 Review job responsibilities 

 Pilot a range of trials to determine the best way forward to deliver support 
relating to UC as well as the range of other functions within the service 

 Identify new staff training requirements 

 Provide / arrange for provision of required staff training 

 Identify knock-on effects on other services 

 Depending on outcomes of trials/ pilots, - this may then require a review of 
staffing structures, grades and management/supervision arrangements. 

 
9.5 On 28 November 2017, Officers presented a UC Update report to Lincoln 

Corporate Management Team (CMT), where it was proposed to introduce a 
Universal Support Team, led by the Welfare Reform and Project officer, and made 
up of existing officers within the Revenues & Benefits, Housing and Customer 
Services teams, to support those customers affected by the changes.  It is 
important the team is inclusive of officers from these departments, as UC is for in 
and out of work customers, who are City of Lincoln tenants, private tenants and 
homeowners.  

 
9.6 City of Lincoln CMT agreed to the proposal on a ‘test and learn’ basis with a review 

date of July 2018.  As a result of this, an Expression Of Interest (Appendix 3) was 
issued to all Benefits Officers within the Shared Service, introducing them to the 
role and inviting informal applications.  The Expression of Interest was open from 
Wednesday 17 January to Wednesday 24 January 2018.  On 5 February, two staff 
were successfully appointed to the UC Support Team and will begin the role from 
12 February 2018. 
 
It is recognised that any arrangement, at least for the first year of UC Full Service, 
will need to be ‘fluid’ to react to changing priorities and demands, and to establish 
the most effective way of working in a live 
[...]
/18 and 
beyond

Spring and Autumn budgets analysed, communicated 
and implemented as appropriate.

Links to WR34

Completed Actions – can be provided if required, but now removed – 
superseded where appropriate with ongoing actions as above.101



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 28 November 2017
	3 Members' Summary of Reports
	4 Performance Update
	Performance Appendix

	5 Financial Monitoring Quarter 3 2017/18
	6 Revenues and Benefits - base budget forecast 2018/19
	7 Housing benefit overpayments update
	Housing Benefits Overpayments Appendix

	8 Non-Domestic Rates Update
	NDR Appendix 1
	NDR Appendix 2
	NDR Appendix 3

	9 Universal Credit
	Universal Credit Appendix 2
	Universal Credit Appendix 3
	Universal Credit Appendix 4

	10 Welfare Reform Update
	Welfare Reform Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Shared Revenues and Benefits Joint Committee 20 February 2018

Present: Councillor Ray Cucksey (in the Chair), 
Councillor Donald Nannestad and Councillor Ric Metcalfe

Apologies for Absence: Councillor John Money

27. Confirmation of Minutes - 28 November 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2017 be 
confirmed.

28. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

29. Members' Summary of Reports 

A summary of the reports contained within the agenda pack for this meeting was 
noted.

It was agreed that this summary would not be necessary for future meetings 
given the quality of the reports presented to the committee, which would usually 
contain an executive summary.

30. Performance Update 

Purpose of Report 

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on performance in the Revenues 
and Benefits Shared Service.

Decision

That performance in the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Council tax

As at the end of quarter three, in-year collections compared to the same point in 
2016-17 were as follows:

 the City of Lincoln was slightly up by 0.05%;
 North Kesteven was slightly down by 0.18%.

Members were informed that the latest update to the end of January 2018 was as 
follows:

 the City of Lincoln was up by 1.12%;



 North Kesteven was down by 0.12%. 

It was noted that the collectable debit for both the City of Lincoln and North 
Kesteven had increased from 2016/17 by £1.93m and £2.88m respectively. 

Business rates

Compared to the same point in 2016/17, as at the end of quarter three, all three 
in-year business rates collections for which the shared service was responsible 
had improved, as follows:

 City of Lincoln was up by 1.15%;
 North Kesteven was up by 0.32%;
 West Lindsey was up by 0.33%.

Tables set out at paragraphs 4.8 of the report highlighted the net collectable debit 
and total net receipt, when compared to the end of the third quarter of 2016/17.

Outstanding revenues customers

The number of outstanding revenues customers in the document imaging system 
had decreased significantly from quarter two to quarter three 2017/18. Lincoln 
had reduced from 624 to 80 and North Kesteven had reduced from 393 to 68, 
equating to a total of 148 outstanding items at the end of December 2017. This 
was a reduction of 290 from the figure at the end of December 2016. As at 20 
February, the total had decreased slightly further to 125 with Lincoln totalling 74 
and North Kesteven totalling 51.

Housing benefit overpayments

As at the end of quarter three 2017/18, in-period collections stood at 74.92% for 
Lincoln and 87.47% for North Kesteven which represented an ongoing positive 
performance in this area. However, despite the positive rates of in-period 
overpayments collection, the ongoing issue of outstanding level of overpayments 
continued.

Members were informed that the latest update to the end of January 2018 was 
76.37% for Lincoln and 85.52% for North Kesteven.

It was recognised that, due to the higher level and demographic of caseload, a 
much higher level of housing benefit overpayment was raised for the City of 
Lincoln compared to North Kesteven. Up to the end of quarter three in 2017/18 
the figures for housing benefit overpayments outstanding was £4,248,202 and 
£1,823,456 respectively.

Benefits performance

Outstanding assessment work had decreased by 31% from quarter two to quarter 
three in 2017/18, although the outstanding figure of 934 was higher than at the 
end of quarter three in 2016/17 which at that time was 829. Further information in 
relation to this was set out in a table at paragraph 5.1 of the report.

It was noted that average processing times, financial accuracy and customer 
satisfaction all continued to perform well.



It was reported that, overall, the benefits service was displaying positive 
performance, despite a raft of challenges and legislative and procedural changes 
largely due to the ongoing rollout of welfare reforms.

31. Financial Monitoring Quarter 3 2017/18 

Purpose of Report

To present the Joint Committee with the third quarter performance for the 
Revenues and Benefits Shared Service for 2017/18.

Decision

(1) That financial performance for the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
for the third quarter of 2017/18 be noted.

(2) That the base budget for the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service be 
reviewed once the outturn position is confirmed at the end of the financial 
year.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The approved budget for 2017/18 contained a contingency budget of £20,000 
within revenues and benefits management costs to cover unforeseen events. The 
budget had subsequently been revised to accommodate items such as the 
housing benefit stop notice, the IT costs associated with the local authority data 
sharing programme and Universal Credit. A table of these costs for the City of 
Lincoln Council and North Kesteven District Council were set out in paragraph 3.2 
of the report.

Finance performance for the third quarter of 2017/18 was detailed in Appendix 1 
to the report, setting out an underspend against the approved budget of 
£129,802. The forecast outturn for 2017/18 predicted that there would be an 
underspend against the approved budget of £181,887. Further details were 
included in Appendix 2 of the report.

Benefits staffing and New Burdens funding were noted as being the main 
contributing factors of the underspend. In terms of benefits staff, posts were 
career graded and the budget had been historically set to reflect all posts being 
paid at the highest possible grade. The benefits team consisted of staff at 
different levels of the career grade depending on their experience and the 
complexity of cases they were dealing with, which explained the projected 
underspend in this area. The way in which this particular budget was managed 
would change next year to ensure that projections were more accurate. With 
regard to New Burdens funding, it was reported that this was additional funding 
awarded throughout the year which was not necessarily expected, with additional 
work undertaken within existing resources.

It was proposed that the base budget for the Revenues and Benefits Shared 
Service be reviewed once the outturn position was confirmed at the end of the 



financial year. It was noted that this would take place through each of the partner 
authority’s decision making processes as part of their respective budget cycles.

Discussion ensued on the use of agency staff and it was noted that, particularly at 
peak times of the year, the Shared Service did sometimes require agency staff 
but that the levels of agency staff used were very low when compared to some 
other authorities. It was noted that the cost implications of using agency staff for 
these relatively short, busy periods was comparable to the cost of permanently 
employed staff when taking into consideration the on-costs. Members agreed that 
the appointment of permanent staff would be preferable, but acknowledged that 
the service did require flexibility at peak times which the use of agency staff did 
provide.

32. Revenues and Benefits - base budget forecast 2018/19 

Purpose of Report

To present the Joint Committee with the base budget forecast for the Revenues 
and Benefits Shared Service for 2018/19.

Decision

That the base budget forecast for the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service for 
2018/19 be approved.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The Revenues and Benefits Shared Service was delivering savings for the City of 
Lincoln Council and North Kesteven District Council in excess of £500,000 per 
annum, discounting additional new burdens grant funded expenditure in 2018/19. 
A full reconciliation to the previous base budget forecast was appended to the 
report.

A report on the final base budget for the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
would be reported to the next meeting of the Joint Committee in June 2018.

33. Housing benefit overpayments update 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on the recovery of housing benefit 
overpayments.

Decision

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Joint Committee supports plans to continue the ‘housing benefit 
overpayment action plan’ in relation to the areas outlined in the report for 
2018/19, including re-allocation of resources to undertake this work.



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

It was noted that housing benefit overpayments occurred for a variety of reasons. 
Due to the nature of the relatively large amounts of housing benefit being paid 
over an extended period, individual overpayments could be sizeable and, for 
some debts, could take many years to recover at standard weekly rate 
deductions from ongoing housing benefit entitlement and Department for Work 
and Pensions benefits.

As at the end of quarter three, the value of outstanding overpayments for the City 
of Lincoln and North Kesteven were £4,248,202 and £1,823,546 respectively. 
From quarter two this was an increase for the City of Lincoln of £126,979 and a 
decrease for North Kesteven of £29,729. Appendix 1 to the report highlighted the 
current recovery status of housing benefit overpayments for both the City of 
Lincoln and North Kesteven. It provided a breakdown of the number and value of 
overpayments for both council and private tenants. The table at paragraph 4.2 of 
the report showed the value of overpayments raised so far in 2017/18 and how 
this equated to the total value of housing benefit paid out.

An update on the 2017/18 action plan was included within the report. 

In terms of the 2018/19 action plan it was noted that the level of resource 
allocated to overpayments needed to be reviewed, due to the uncertainty of 
central government funding within the Revenues and Benefits Service. A report 
on the outcome of this review would be reported to the Joint Committee on 12 
June 2018 along with a proposed timetable of work for 2018/19.

Reference was made to the Department for Work and Pensions’ offer of free 
consultancy work to assist with delivery of the action plan and identify any other 
initiatives that may be introduced. This offer had been accepted and would be on 
the basis of a ‘critical friend’, with a representative from the Department for Work 
and Pensions scheduled to meet with officers on 27 February 2018.

Discussion ensued on the reasons why housing benefit overpayments were 
made, with one of the main reasons being that people were failing to report 
changes in their circumstances. A question was raised as to whether there was 
anything that could be done in an electronic or automated capacity to assist in 
reminding people to report a change in their circumstances. A campaign had 
been considered previously through text messaging but this proved relatively 
unsuccessful due to people’s information becoming out of date and approximately 
50% of the messages being undelivered when used for another purpose.

It was noted that the Shared Service did have links with HMRC who shared ‘real-
time’ information which would indicate any changes in income. This was one of 
the reasons why more overpayments had been registered as prior to this sharing 
of information so many changes in income may not have been known. 

Members also discussed the importance of people understanding what they were 
entitled to claim, noting that information and examples were set out on the back 
of benefits notifications.



34. Non-Domestic Rates Update 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Joint Committee with an update on current issues within non-
domestic rate.

Decision

That the report be noted.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Updates on the following schemes were noted in response to the spring budget in 
2017:

Business rate pilot – 100% business rate retention in 2018/19

Further to the report provided to the previous meeting, which set out the scope for 
the 100% business rate retention pilot in 2018/19, it was noted that Lincolnshire’s 
bid had been successful. For Lincoln and North Kesteven, of the 100% business 
rates retained in their respective area, 60% would be retained by the City or 
District Council and 40% would be retained by the County Council.

Supporting small business relief scheme

The number of hereditaments that had been identified and had benefitted from 
the scheme since April 2017 for each of the three authorities was noted as 
follows:

 City of Lincoln – 7 identified, with 6 responding and the award totalling 
£6,060;

 North Kesteven – 24 identified, with 20 responding and the award totalling 
£26,821;

 West Lindsey – 25 identified, with 16 responding and the award totalling 
£22,637.

This scheme would continue in 2018/19.

Support for pubs scheme

The returns for this scheme as at 3 January 2018 were noted as follows:

 City of Lincoln – 70 identified and 27 awards made, totalling £26,016;
 North Kesteven – 41 identified and 36 awards made, totalling £33,602;
 West Lindsey – 60 identified and 33 awards made, totalling £28,445.

This scheme would continue in 2018/19.



Discussion ensued on the relatively low number of applications that had been 
submitted from premises in Lincoln and it was suggested that this may be due to 
the number of premises in the city attached to or managed by large national 
chains. Officers agreed to investigate this further.

Discretionary relief scheme

The different schemes adopted by each local authority were appended to the 
report. The returns for this scheme as at 3 January 2018 were noted as follows:

 City of Lincoln – 675 identified and 191 awards made, totalling £44,008;
 North Kesteven – 540 identified and 100 awards made, totalling £32,412;
 West Lindsey – 119 awards made, totalling £35,459.

35. Universal Credit 

Purpose of Report

To provide the Joint Committee with an update to the national and local position 
of Universal Credit.

Decision

That the report be noted and that future updates in relation to Universal Credit be 
provided as part of the regular ‘Welfare Reform Update’ reports.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

The Revenues and Benefits Shared Service had worked with the Department for 
Work and Pensions, Jobcentre Plus, Customer Services, Housing and 
Communications colleagues to devise a full service preparation action plan. This 
was outlined in Appendix 1 of the report. This document provided details 
regarding all activities required to ensure the Shared Service, associated teams 
and customers were prepared for full service roll-out. The plan also included key 
information such as the action required and how it would be achieved, the lead 
officer and links to the strategic plan and associated policies.

To ensure that the activities identified within the action plan were undertaken, 
joint monthly meetings were taking place and included representatives from the 
Shared Service, City of Lincoln Council, North Kesteven District Council, 
Jobcentre Plus and the Department for Work and Pensions.

Paragraphs 6.1 to 6.6 of the report set out key information included and 
announced as part of the Autumn Statement in November 2017. A further 
announcement had been made on 23 November 2017 and a new transition for 
roll-out had confirmed that the Lincoln Jobcentre would continue to roll-out on 7 
March 2018, with Sleaford Jobcentre being moved back from July 2018 to 
November 2018. It was noted that a number of North Kesteven postcodes would 
migrate over to full service between 7 March 2018 and November 2018, which 
were shown in the table under paragraph 6.6 of the report.



The Welfare Reform and Project Officer had been working with City of Lincoln 
housing and council tax colleagues to monitor the impact that Universal Credit 
claims were currently having on rent and council tax arrears. The data showed 
that, of the 138 City of Lincoln tenants in receipt of Universal Credit, 60 of them 
had an increase in their arrears, totalling £15,811. 

A Universal Credit update report was presented to the Lincoln Corporate 
Management Team on 28 November 2017, where it was proposed to introduce a 
Universal Support Team led by the Welfare Reform and Project Officer. This 
proposal was supported on a ‘test and learn’ basis with a review date of July 
2018. It was recognised that any arrangement, at least for the first year of 
Universal Credit full service, would need to be flexible in order to react to 
changing priorities and demands, and to establish the most effective way of 
working in a live environment.

It was reported that the following events had recently been held to provide an 
update on the latest developments in respect of Universal Credit:

 briefing with City of Lincoln Council members – 17 January 2018;
 briefing with Lincoln stakeholder groups – 30 January 2018;
 briefing with the Lincoln Private Landlord Forum – 12 February 2018;
 briefing with North Kesteven District Council members – 19 February 

2018.

Discussion ensued on assisted digital support regarding online applications and 
reassurance was given that adequate support would be provided by staff to 
ensure that people were getting the assistance they needed, and that this would 
not be limited to 10 minutes per client as suggested in the report. All instances of 
staff providing digital support would be recorded and it was also noted that 24 
self-service computers had been made available at Lincoln College by way of an 
overspill facility. It was acknowledged that some people may struggle with the 
concept of using a computer to access services, which was why the digital 
support being offered was so important.

It was noted that sufficient information should have been collated by the Joint 
Committee’s next meeting to gain an understanding as to how the Universal 
Credit roll-out was going in Lincoln.

The Joint Committee placed on record its thanks to the Head of the Shared 
Service and his team for their fantastic work in preparation for the roll-out of 
Universal Credit.

36. Welfare Reform Update 

Purpose of Report

To update the Joint Committee on progress with the Shared Service’s Welfare 
Reform Strategy Action Plan.

Decision

That the report be noted.



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

None.

Reason for Decision

Updates on the following aspects of 2017/18 welfare reforms were included in the 
report:

 restrictions on amounts for children and qualifying young persons;
 changes in hardship payments for mentally ill and homeless;
 support for mortgage interest payments;
 employer childcare vouchers no longer being available to new claimants;
 self-employed national insurance contributions changes.

Progress with the Shared Service’s Welfare Reform Strategy Action Plan and 
Universal Credit Preparation Plan was monitored on a quarterly basis by the Joint 
Committee and an update on progress for both plans was appended to the report. 
The following aspects of the Welfare Reform Strategy Action Plan were 
highlighted:

 development of the training delivery plan for Universal Credit and the 
Universal Support Delivered Locally Programme;

 other opportunities for co-location to support the Universal Support 
Delivered Locally Programme;

 Invest to Save monthly monitoring;
 review of 2017/18 Council Tax Support Schemes for the 2018/19 

schemes;
 assessment of options for 2018/19 Council Tax Support Schemes, 

including links into Universal Credit.

The Joint Committee expressed its thanks to the Revenues and Benefits Shared 
Service for its excellent performance and for the excellent work it had undertaken 
in readiness for the roll-out of Universal Credit. The Chair agreed to directly email 
all Revenues and Benefits Shared Service staff to convey his personal thanks on 
behalf of the Committee. 


